

No. 18-1917

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

SPEECH FIRST, INC.
Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

MARK SCHLISSEL, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellees

ON INTERLOCUTORY APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT
COURT FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF
FOUNDATION FOR INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS IN EDUCATION AND
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM**

Thomas W. Kidd, Jr.
Ohio Bar No: 0066359
Kidd & Urling LLC
8913 Cincinnati-Dayton Road
West Chester, Ohio 45069
(513) 733-3080
tkidd@kiddurlinglaw.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. If Allowed to Stand, the District Court’s Ruling Will Hinder Students at All Educational Levels from Vindicating their First Amendment Rights in Court.	6
A. The Policy Changes that Occurred During This Litigation Were Insufficient to Moot the Students’ Constitutional Claims	6
<i>a. Universities Often Revise Policies Only to Reinstate Them Later.</i>	6
<i>b. The District Court Gave Too Much Weight to the University’s Representation that its Policies Were Already Under Review Prior to Litigation</i>	11
<i>c. Facial Challenges Are Critical to Ending the Nationwide Problem of Unconstitutional Speech Codes.</i>	14
II. Student-Plaintiffs Already Face Additional Significant Procedural Hurdles to Vindicating Their First Amendment Rights	16
A. Courts Frequently Do Not Reach the Question of Constitutionality Because of the Doctrine of Qualified Immunity.....	17
B. Injunctive and Declaratory Claims Are Frequently Mooted by Graduation	18
CONCLUSION	22
CERTIFICATE OF BAR MEMBERSHIP	24
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	25
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adler v. Duval Cty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 112 F.3d 1475 (11th Cir. 1997).....	20
<i>Bair v. Shippensburg Univ.</i> , 280 F. Supp. 2d 357 (M.D. Pa. 2003).....	8, 15
<i>Bd. of Sch. Comm'rs v. Jacobs</i> , 420 U.S. 128 (1975).....	20
<i>Booher v. Bd. of Regents, N. Ky. Univ.</i> , No. 2:96-CV-135, 1998 WL 35867183 (E.D. Ky. July 22, 1998).....	4
<i>Carroll v. Carman</i> , 135 S. Ct. 348 (2014).....	18
<i>Ceniceros v. Bd of Trs. of the San Diego Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 106 F.3d 878 (9th Cir. 1997).....	20
<i>Christian Fellowship of Shippensburg Univ. of Pa. v. Ruud</i> , No. 4:08-cv-00898 (M.D. Pa. filed May 7, 2008)	8
<i>Cole v. Oroville Union High Sch.</i> , 228 F.3d 1092 (9th Cir. 2000).....	20
<i>Coll. Republicans at S.F. State Univ. v. Reed</i> , 523 F. Supp. 2d 1005 (N.D. Cal. 2007).....	2
<i>Corder v. Lewis Palmer Sch. Dist. No. 38</i> , 566 F.3d 1219 (10th Cir. 2009)	20
<i>Cty. of Los Angeles v. Davis</i> , 440 U.S. 625 (1979)	6
<i>Dambrot v. Cent. Mich. Univ.</i> , 55 F.3d 1177 (6th Cir. 1995)	4
<i>DeJohn v. Temple Univ.</i> , 537 F.3d 301 (3d Cir. 2008).....	2, 4, 15
<i>Doe v. Madison Sch. Dist. No. 321</i> , 177 F.3d 789 (9th Cir. 1999).....	20
<i>Doe v. Univ. of Mich.</i> , 721 F. Supp. 852 (E.D. Mich. 1989).....	4, 16
<i>Fox v. Bd. of Trs. of the State Univ.</i> , 42 F.3d 135 (2d Cir. 1994).....	20, 21
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1979)	17, 18
<i>Husain v. Springer</i> , 691 F.Supp.2d 339 (E.D.N.Y. 2009).....	20, 21
<i>Lane v. Simon</i> , 495 F.3d 1182 (10th Cir. 2007)	20, 21
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992)	21
<i>McCauley v. Univ. of the V.I.</i> , 618 F.3d 232 (3d Cir. 2010).....	4
<i>Moore v. Watson</i> , 738 F. Supp. 2d 817 (N.D. Ill. 2010)	21
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009).....	17
<i>Pro-Life Cougars v. Univ. of Houston</i> , 259 F. Supp. 2d 575 (S.D. Tex. 2003)	4
<i>Reed</i>	4
<i>Sapp v. Renfroe</i> , 511 F.2d 175 (5th Cir. 1975).....	20
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001)	17

Sinapi-Riddle v. Citrus Comm. Coll. Dist., No. 14-cv-05104 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 3, 2014).....8

Sinapi-Riddle v. Citrus Comm. Coll. Dist., No. 14-cv-05104 (C.D. Cal. filed Jul. 1, 2014).....7

Smith v. Tarrant Cty. Coll. Dist., 694 F. Supp. 2d 610 (N.D. Tex. 2010).....4

Speech First v. Schlissel, No. 4:18-cv-11451 (E.D. Mich. Aug. 6, 2018).....11

Stevens v. Citrus Comm. Coll. Dist., No. 2:03-cv-03539 (C.D. Cal. filed May 20, 2003).....7

Univ. of Cincinnati Chapter of Young Ams. for Liberty v. Williams, No. 1:12-cv-155, 2012 WL 2160969 (S.D. Ohio June 12, 2012).....4

UWM Post, Inc. v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Wis. Sys., 774 F. Supp. 1163 (E.D. Wis. 1991)..... 4, 9, 10, 15

UWM Post, Inc. v. Board of Regents of the University of Wisconsin System, 774 F. Supp. 1163 (E.D. Wis. 1991)9

Zadeh v. Robinson, 902 F.3d 483 (5th Cir. 2018)18

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....16

Other Authorities

ADMIN. OFFICE OF U.S. COURTS, TABLE C-5: U.S. DISTRICT COURTS—MEDIAN TIME INTERVALS FROM FILING TO DISPOSITION OF CIVIL CASES TERMINATED19

FOUND. FOR INDIV. RIGHTS IN EDUC., SPOTLIGHT ON SPEECH CODES 2018: THE STATE OF FREE SPEECH ON OUR NATION’S CAMPUSES14

Letter from Brian W. Burke, Senior Counsel, University of Massachusetts – Amherst, to John Coleman, Counsel, House Committee on the Judiciary, Sept. 4, 2015 (on file with *amicus* FIRE).....13

Letter from Michael M. Raeber, Executive Director for Legal Affairs, University of Georgia, to the Honorable Bob Goodlatte, Chairman, House Committee on the Judiciary, Sept. 4, 2015 (on file with *amicus* FIRE).....13

Letter from Richard F. Orr, Vice President and General Counsel, University of Connecticut, to John Coleman, Esq., Counsel, House Committee on the Judiciary, Aug. 26, 2015 (on file with *amicus* FIRE)14

Letter from Samantha Harris, Foundation for Individual Rights in Education, to Brent Smith, President, University of Wisconsin System Board of Regents, Apr. 24, 2013 (on file with *amicus* FIRE).....10

Michael G. Collins, Section 1983 Litigation in a Nutshell (5th ed. 2016).....17

Press Release, FOUND. FOR INDIV. RIGHTS IN EDUC., *A Great Victory for Free Speech at Shippensburg* (Feb. 24, 2004).....8

Resolution of the Citrus Coll. Bd. of Trs. (June 5, 2003).....7

Susan Du, *Free Speech Crusaders Protect “Cultural Intolerance” at Minnesota Universities*, CITYPAGES, Jan. 25, 2016, available at <http://www.citypages.com/news/free-speech-crusaders-protect-cultural-intolerance-at-minnesota-universities-7985990>13

Thaddeus Miller, *UC Merced Changing Policy Related to Free Speech*, MERCED SUN-STAR, Nov. 4, 2016, available at <https://www.mercedsunstar.com/news/local/education/uc-merced/article112688253.html>12

Tyler J. Buller, *Subtle Censorship: The Problem of Retaliation Against High School Journalism Advisers and Three Ways to Stop It*, 40 J.L. & EDUC. 609 (2011).....19

U.S. DEP’T OF EDUC., NAT’L CTR. FOR EDUC. STATISTICS, DIGEST OF EDUCATION STATISTICS, TABLE 326.1019

UNIV. OF MISS., *Free Inquiry, Expression, and Assembly* (Jan. 18, 2012) (on file with author).....10

UNIV. OF MISS., *Free Inquiry, Expression, and Assembly* (Nov. 27, 2017)10

Will Creeley, *Victory for Free Speech at Shippensburg: After Violating Terms of 2004 Settlement, University Once Again Dismantles Unconstitutional Speech Code*, FOUND. FOR INDIV. RIGHTS IN EDUC. (Oct. 24, 2008)8
